## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

	ACTION AGI	ENDA SUMMARY	
DEPT: Parks and R	ecreation <b>/////</b>	BOARD AGE	NDA # <u>*B-3(c)</u>
Urgent	] Routine 🔳 🐧	لا AGENDA	DATE May 5, 2009
	Recommendation YES	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	uired YES NO
SUBJECT:			
		orth America, Division 3 to Ha May 18, 2009 for their 18 <sup>th</sup> Ar	ave Exclusive Use of Woodward nnual Regatta
STAFF RECOMMENDAT	IONS:		
Woodward Rese		hursday, May 14, 2009, begii	vision 3 to have exclusive use of nning at 4:00 p.m. to Monday,
-	Class Association of North nt of Parks and Recreatio		re to the requirements set forth
,	for exclusive use, reserva rvoir, Fisher Point.	tion, vehicles, vessels, and c	amping for the use of
FISCAL IMPACT:			
If approved, \$1,400	in fees will be assessed to	the Hobie Class Association	of North America, Division 3.
BOARD ACTION AS FOLI	LOWS:		No. 2009-293
and approved by the fo Ayes: Supervisors: Noes: Supervisors: Excused or Absent: Su	llowing vote, O'Brien, Chiesa, Grover, Mone pervisors: None	Monteith, and Chairman DeMartin	or <u>Chiesa</u>

Christine Ferraro

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

ATTEST:

File No.

Approval for the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3 to Have Exclusive Use of Woodward Reservoir, Fisher Point from May 14, 2009 to May 18, 2009 for their 18<sup>th</sup> Annual Regatta

## DISCUSSION

A request has been received from the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3 to have exclusive use of Woodward Reservoir, Fisher Point from Thursday, May 14, 2009, beginning at 4:00 p.m. to Monday, May 18, 2009, ending at 12:00 p.m. for their 18<sup>th</sup> Annual Regatta.

Woodward Reservoir is located at 14528 26-Mile Road a few miles north of Oakdale off Highway 120. This regional park offers 3,767 acres of land and 2,900 acres of reservoir for recreation and camping. This facility includes tent, trailer, and recreational vehicle camping including full hook-up, developed and undeveloped campsites. Daily recreational opportunities include swimming, fishing, boating, picnicking, water and jet skiing, waterfowl hunting, and radio control airplane flying. Woodward Reservoir is also home to the Annual Fireworks Celebration.

The purpose of the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3 is to establish and promote Hobie Cat sailing and racing in its geographic boundaries in collaboration with the National and International sailing authorities. There aim is to give support and encouragement to the sailors of Hobie Cat sailboats; encourage and promote the highest standards of Hobie Cat sailboat racing; support and maintain the one-design racing features of the Hobie Cat sailboats; participate in the promotion of Hobie Cat sailing activities among its members; and foster and promote public interest in the sport of Hobie Cat sailing.

The Department of Parks and Recreation does not have any objections to this request for exclusive use and as such necessitates the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3 to adhere to the following requirements:

- By Tuesday, May 12, 2009, no later than 5:00 p.m. require Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, to provide the Department of Parks and Recreation a Certificate of Insurance with a minimum general liability of \$1 million and endorsement naming Stanislaus County as an additional insured.
- A Hold Harmless (Organization) is required. The original agreement must be completed and returned by Tuesday, May 12, 2009, no later than 5:00 p.m.
- A \$400 Holding Deposit to be applied toward the use of Woodward Reservoir is due by Tuesday, May 12, 2009, no later than 5:00 p.m.
- The remaining balance of \$1,000 is payable by Friday, May 22, 2009, no later than 5:00 p.m. Your fees include the use of Fisher Point Camping Area for two nights of camping (32 sites) including 64 vessels, 64 vehicles, exclusive use and reservation fees.
- All other fees are applicable including use outside of the Exclusive Use dates.

Approval for the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3 to Have Exclusive Use of Woodward Reservoir, Fisher Point from May 14, 2009 to May 18, 2009 for their 18<sup>th</sup> Annual Regatta

- The expected number of participants for this event is 150 with an additional 100 spectators.
- No alcohol may be sold or served during this exclusive use.
- Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3 will provide all security personnel during and course markings for their event.
- Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3 will provide to the Department its draft pass for review and approval for their 18<sup>th</sup> Annual Regatta by Tuesday, May 5, 2009, no later than 5:00 p.m.
- Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3 will provide any additional portable toilets at their own expense.
- The Fisher Point Area will be left in a clean condition.

## POLICY ISSUE(S)

The Board should consider whether the approval of this exclusive use request and fees supports the Board of Supervisors' priority of effective partnerships. The Department of Parks and Recreation strive to establish partnerships with organizations that foster human development through use of outdoor spaces to play, exercise and facilitate community connections.

## STAFFING IMPACT

There are no staffing impacts associated with this item.